LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (HORNCASTLE – MARKET PLACE & ST LAWRENCE STREET) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) AMENDMENT ORDER 20 (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 20 (REVOCATION OF ONE-WAY TRAFFIC) ORDER 20

STATEMENT OF REASONS

- In order to improve the amenity of the area it is proposed to prohibit driving on the Market Place and St Lawrence Street. This will allow for pedestrians to move freely and pavement cafés to be established.
- Therefore, in accordance with the County Council's Policy, it is proposed to introduce Traffic Regulation Orders to facilitate the changes.
- The Chief Constable, Horncastle Town Council and East Lindsey District Council have been consulted, along with other local groups/companies.



PUBLIC NOTICE

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (HORNCASTLE – MARKET PLACE & ST LAWRENCE STREET) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) AMENDMENT ORDER 20 (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 20 (REVOCATION OF ONE-WAY TRAFFIC) ORDER 20

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Lincolnshire County Council propose to make an Order under their powers contained in the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the effect of which will be to introduce:

- 30 minutes Ltd Waiting, 8am to 6pm, Mon to Saturday, No return within 1 Hour –
 in the vicinity of numbers 7 & 8 Market Place
- Taxi Rank in the vicinity of numbers 4 & 6 St Lawrence Street.
- Prohibition of Driving on St Lawrence Street & Market Place
- Existing one-way orders will be revoked

A copy of the plan showing the lengths of road concerned along with a Statement of Reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected on our website: www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/trafficorders

If you are unable to view our website the documents can be supplied to you by contacting us using the contact details below or calling our Customer Service Centre on 01522 782070 during office hours.

Objections to the proposals, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be made in writing to Chief Executive - Lincolnshire County Council, Lancaster House, 36 Orchard Street, Lincoln, LN1 1XX or Email: TRO@lincolnshire.gov.uk (For the attention of: Mrs T Featherstone, Traffic Orders Section) by **8 March 2024.**

